	04-24	-2003				
(Form PTO-1595 F Rev. 10/02) F DMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 102429	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE				
-	Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ♥ ♥ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
	1. Name of conveying party(ies): Colorado MEDtech, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: HEI, Inc. Internal Address:				
A	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🖌 No					
	3. Nature of conveyance:					
	✓ Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Street Address: <u>6385 Old Shady Oak Road</u> Suite 280				
		City: Eden PrairieState:_ ^{MN} _Zip:_ ⁵⁵³⁴⁴				
E	01/24/2003 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🖌 No				
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
		cation, the execution date of the application is:				
	A. Patent Application No.(s) <u>10/161,168;</u> 60/384,902; 60/384,835; 60/400,730	B. Patent No.(s) _4,924,191				
	Additional numbers attached?					
!	 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 					
	Name:Susan E. Smith	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$200.00				
	Internal Address:	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
	Street Address:HEI, Inc.	8. Deposit account number:				
	4801 N. 63rd Street 	7 21 7 21				
-	9. Signature.					
	Susan E. Smith Su Name of Person Signing	Signature <u>4-10-03</u> Date Date				
A/23/2003 ECOOPER 00000187 10161166 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments						
8021		, D.C. 20231				
		PATENT REEL: 013974 FRAME: 0523				

REEL: 013974 FRAME: 0523

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNOR: Colorado MEDtech, Inc. 4801 North 63rd Street, Boulder, CO 80301

a Colorado corporation-

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE: HEI, Inc. 6385 Old Shady Oak Road Suite 280 Eden Prairie, MN 55344

a Minnesota corporation

the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including (i) all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the patent applications and patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (collectively, the "Patents") and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, re-examinations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof, and in and to all corresponding applications for the Patents and all convention and treaty rights of any kind, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter, including any legal equivalents thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority, and (ii) all rights to sue and collect damages for any infringement of the Patents (including any such infringement that has occurred prior to the date hereof).

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said Patents and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and, at ASSIGNEE's sole expense, ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto, and ASSIGNOR will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said Patents and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints ASSIGNEE as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power of substitution, in its name, place and stead to make, execute, sign, acknowledge (including swearing to), verify, deliver, record and file, on its behalf,

> PATENT REEL: 013974 FRAME: 0524

such other documents and instruments as may reasonably be necessary in connection with ASSIGNEE'S ownership of the Patents.

This Patent Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York applicable to a contract executed and performed in such State without giving effect to the conflicts of laws principles thereof, except that if it is necessary in any other jurisdiction to have the law of such other jurisdiction govern this Patent Assignment for this Patent Assignment to be effective in any respect, then the laws of such other jurisdiction shall govern this Patent Assignment to such extent.

[Signature page to follow.]

PATENT REEL: 013974 FRAME: 0525

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned ASSIGNOR has hereto caused this Patent Assignment to be signed by its duly authorized officer this 24 of January, 2003.

ASSIGNOR

COLORAD Inc By: Its: Title: _ Pr

PATENT REEL: 013974 FRAME: 0526

SCHEDULE A

Tissue Harvester	60/396,446			Provisional	7/17/2002	
Information Technology System for Health Care Environments (fka Information Technology System that is Suitable for Medical Applications)	10/161,168 (formerly Provisional #60/295,181)	-	B. Wood, R. Jones, J. Klintz	Utility	5/31/2002 (original provisional application 6/1/2001)	
Collaboration Among Health Care Instruments	60/384,902		B. Wood	Provisional	5/31/2002	
RF Transmitter with Digital Gain and Phase Control	60/386,835		M. Scheuermann, P. Beaty	Provisional	6/6/2002	
RF Transmitter with Non- Linear Gain and Matched Input/Output Amplitude	10/0 46,8 43		M. Scheuermann, P. Beaty, J. Baldo		1/14/2002	
MRI Guided Biopsy System	60/367,798		M. Tesic, T. Kline, M. Meiler, J. Bishop, J. Ladwig, R. Kneusel, M. Brown, J. Baldo, S. Maydew, B. Bolster	Provisional	3/27/2002	. S
Amplifier Having Digital Bias Control Apparatus		4,924,191		Utility	4/18/1989	5/8/1990
Motor for Operation in a Magnetic Resonance Imaging Environment	60/400,730			Provisional	8/2/2002	

RECORDED: 04/21/2003